assessment for their pupils and assist the researcher in the collection of data needed for the study. 

The total population for ten sections of grade two pupils was 304. To determine the sample size for this study, the researcher used 

Yamane’s formula at a 5% margin of error.  

Advancing the result of the computation, a sample size of one hundred seventy- three (173) pupils was utilized as the respondents of 

the study. 

To determine the number of respondents per section, the researchers used the Stratified Random Sampling given the formula, and the 

sample size per section. 

The distribution of respondents per section is presented in the table below: